
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: INFORMAL HYBRID PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

Members: Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Stephen Bediako (Deputy Chair) 
Randall Anderson 
Munsur Ali 
Russ Carr (External Member) 
Zulum Elumogo (External 
Member) 
Anne Fairweather 
Farmida Bi (External Member) 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Gerard Grech (External Member) 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Wendy Mead 
Graham Packham 
Mark Page (External Member) 
Jens Riegelsberger (External Member) 
Jane Roscoe (External Member) 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
Jenny Waldman (External Member) 
 

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008; leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/XJmF4MMKG5Q  

 
This meeting will be a hybrid meeting with participation virtually and from a physical location. Any 
views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the Joint Interim Managing 
Director after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid Approval 
Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all relevant matters. This process 
reflects the current position in respect of the holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the 
Court of Common Council’s decision of 16 December 2021, to recommence hybrid meetings and 
take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him 
after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee is known in open session. 
Details of all decisions taken under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available online via the 
City Corporation’s webpages. 
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 
formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 
any inappropriate material. 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XJmF4MMKG5Q


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Barbican Centre Board 

meeting held on 17 November 2021. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Joint Interim Managing Directors. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
5. BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 

SUMMARY AND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT - FOR ADOPTION 

 Report of the Executive Director of Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 182) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 17 

November 2021.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 183 - 186) 

  
 
 
 



4 
 

10. BARBICAN TRANSFORMATION 
 
 a) Barbican renewal update   
  Report of the Joint Interim Managing Director.                           

                                                                                                  For Information 
                                                                                                 (Pages 187 - 192) 

 b) Barbican Creative Vision Update   
  Report of the Joint Interim Managing Director.                                

                                                                                                       For Decision 
                                                                                                 (Pages 193 - 196) 

 c) Barbican Change Programme: EDI Action Plan 
  Report of the Joint Interim Managing Directors.                             

                                                                                                       For Decision 
                                                                                                 (Pages 197 - 224) 
 

11. BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DASHBOARD 
 Report of the Joint Interim Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 225 - 230) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST THE 

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
14. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

To agree the confidential minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 17 
November 2021. 
                                                                                                                  For Decision 
 

15. TOM AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW: BARBICAN CENTRE 
Report of the Joint Interim Managing Directors. 
                                                                                                                   For Decision 



5 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is left intentionally blank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Randall Anderson 
Munsur Ali 
Russ Carr (External Member) 
Zulum Elumogo (External Member) 
Farmida Bi (External Member) 
Gerard Grech (External Member) 
 

Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Graham Packham 
Mark Page (External Member) 
Jens Riegelsberger (External Member) 
Jane Roscoe (External Member) 
Jenny Waldman (External Member) 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell  
Sandeep Dwesar 
William Gompertz 
Jonathon Poyner 

- Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
- Interim Managing Director, Barbican Centre 
- Interim Managing Director, Barbican Centre 
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Natasha Harris - Director of Development, Barbican Centre 

Nina Bhagwat - Interim Director of Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion, Barbican Centre 

Sarah Wall 
Liam Jarnecki  

- Head of Finance, Barbican Centre  
- Project Manager, Town Clerk’s Department  

Nick Adams  
Steve Eddy 
John Park 
Sam Wright  
Martin Bailey  
Leanne Murphy 

- Strategic Lead (Policy and Engagement), Barbican Centre 
- Head of HR, Barbican Centre 
- Head of Media, Town Clerk’s Department 
- CLEAR Network Chair 
- Previous CLEAR Network Co-Chair 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Stephen Bediako, Wendy Mead, 
Graham Packham, Anne Fairweather, Alderman William Russell and Alderman 
David Graves. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Barbican 
Centre Board meeting held on 22 September 2021 be approved as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
The Board considered a report of the Interim Managing Directors regarding the 
Management Report by the Centre’s Directors. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members endorse Management’s approach to the future 
activities of the Centre. 
 

5. LEWIS SILKIN EXTERNAL REVIEW INTO RACISM AT THE BARBICAN 
CENTRE  
The Board received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
concerning the Lewis Silkin External Review into Racism at the Barbican 
Centre. 
 
The Chair and Town Clerk summarised the context for the commissioning of 
Lewis Silkin Review and HR Audit. Members were informed that additional 
resources would go to the Barbican and the Interim Managing Directors were 
working to take forward the actions as it was important for them to be owned by 
the Centre with City Corporation oversight.  
 
The Deputy Chair (statutory) read a statement on behalf of the Deputy Chair 
(External) who was happy that everything had been publicly published with full 
transparency and hoped to move forward more positively. The key issue 
remained HR, which was felt to have been underinvested to the detriment of 
the Barbican, and the Town Clerk was asked what plans there were to invest in 
the City Corporation and Barbican’s HR Department.  
 
The Town Clerk responded that the decision regarding additional funding 
needed to follow after the action plan was implemented. This consideration 
would need to be taken to the Establishment Committee and brought back to 
the Board. The Town Clerk encouraged the Board to support the Barbican’s HR 
Team in delivering the enormous task upon them.  
 
The Deputy Chair read feedback by a Member unable to attend the meeting 
concerning the role of the Board to ensure good governance, the need for more 
significant reference to the Board in the action plans and the need for the Board 
to take a central role in the governance of how they are taken forward including 
regular reports to the Board.  
 
Members recognised there needed to be Board accountability and agreed they 
had not been as proactive, open and responsive as they should have been in 
the past. It was acknowledged that Members were aware the action plan was 
moving too slowly, and the Board should ha
[...]
l understanding of what is being done to ensure they understood the 
issues and provide necessary support.   
 
With regards to the recommendation to appoint a Member as a Board 
Champion to sponsor the implementation of the plan, to champion it and to 
ensure accountability, Members regarded this as a good way forward and 
Professor Jane Roscoe was appointed. It was also agreed that the Board 
Champion be a Member of the Nominations, Inclusion & Effectiveness 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members: -  
 

• Note the content of the reports resulting from the External Review and 
the HR Audit; 
 

• Appoint Professor Jane Roscoe as the Board Champion and a Member 
of the Nominations, Inclusion & Effectiveness Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year; 

 

• Authorise the Town Clerk to: 
 

o implement the Action Plan (as defined below) including delegating 
responsibility for specific actions to the appropriate people; 

 
o take such further steps as are deemed appropriate by him with 

regard to the Specific Allegations (as defined below); and 
 

Page 9



o implement the actions recommended by the HR Audit. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting 
held on 22 September 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. BARBICAN BUDGET 2022/23  
The Board considered a report of the Interim Managing Director regarding the 
Barbican Budget 2022/23. 
 

11. BARBICAN BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATOR  
The Board noted a report of the Interim Managing Director regarding the 
Barbican Business Plan Performance Indicator. 
 

12. BARBICAN CENTRE - 40TH ANNIVERSARY  
The Board received a report of the Interim Managing Director concerning the 
Barbican Centre – 40th Anniversary. 
 

13. MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts & Learning regarding the 
Music: Annual Update. 
 

14. LSO ANNUAL REVIEW 2020/21  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director, London Symphony 
Orchestra concerning the LSO Annual Review 2020/21. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the confidential minutes of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting held on 22 September 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

Page 10



18. BARBICAN RENEWAL - UPDATE AND SELECTION PANEL LONG LIST  
The Board received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Director providing an 
update on the Barbican Renewal and selection panel longlist. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Barbican Centre Board 19 January 2022 
 

Subject: Management Report by the Barbican's 
Directors  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 
What is the source of Funding? n/a 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Joint Interim Managing Directors, Barbican 
Centre 
 

For Decision 

Report authors: Directors, Barbican Centre  
 

 
 

Summary 
 

• The Management Report comprises current updates under six sections 
authored by Barbican Directors.  

• Updates are under the headlines of: 
o Joint Interim Managing Directors’ Update 
o Programming, Marketing and Communications 
o Creative Learning  
o Operations and Buildings  
o Business and Commercial 
o Development.  

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 

• Endorse Management’s approach to the future activities of the Centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Main Report 
 

 
  

1. REPORT:  JOINT INTERIM MANAGING DIRECTORS’ UPDATE 
 
Not unexpectedly, our seasonal programme of activities has been significantly affected by 
the upsurge in Omicron cases. Although the theatre was closed for a few days, all our 
venues remained largely open during Christmas and the New Year. 
 
Ticket sales remained strong until the week of the 12th December when returned tickets 
increased upon the usual number by up to 40%.  However, audiences continued to attend.   
 
Ticket sales were affected by demographics with attendance for concerts and activities with 
a younger audience holding up better. Overall, we are seeing a significant drop in 
attendance levels and a curtailment of business events and with an increasing number of 
front-line staff ill or isolating, there has been considerable pressure on keeping venues 
open.   The dedication of some of our operational staff undertaking double shifts and 
coming in to work while on leave has enabled us to keep the building open. 
 
We had an agreed two day ‘fire-break’ closure immediately prior to Christmas (apart from 
the library) due to the impact of Omicron on Barbican staff and those of the touring 
company.  This helped considerably and in the first weeks on our January return, we have 
a full complement of staff front of house and are able to manage sickness better.  There is 
a high level of compliance of mask wearing for audience and customers using the building 
and the level of support w
[...]
ndation (UK Branch), have approved a major grant to support 
the scoping and implementation of Barbican Futures, with particular focus on developing 
a robust impact measurement and evaluation framework for the organisation. Other 
recent successful grant applications include grants from the Idlewild Trust and the Leche 
Trust towards music and from Institut français du Royaume-Uni towards theatre. 
 
Renewal conversations continue with our Corporate Members, and the team have 
updated Corporate Membership packages to introduce to members from 2022 onwards.  
American Express Foundation have also approved a grant towards our Creative Careers 
programme. 
 
Since the last meeting, we have received a steady flow of Patron renewals and continue 
to grow our Exhibition Circles for upcoming shows including Postwar Modern, Soheila 
Sokhanvari and Carolee Schneemann. The team has also launched the public annual 
appeal, which spotlights our Young Creatives Programme (Each year this programmes 
offers mentoring, peer support and work opportunities for more than 40 poets, film 
programmers, visual artists, and curators aged 16-25). An email campaign was sent in 
parallel with Giving Tuesday, as well as a social media thread on Barbican channels and 
messaging on site, through our shops, bars and plasmas around the Centre.  
 
 

Page 21

https://www.barbican.org.uk/take-part/young-creatives


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
Barbican Centre Board 
Barbican Residential Committee 
Planning and Transportation Committee 

17 January 2022 
19 January 2022 
27 January 2022 
1 February 2022 

Subject: 
Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area 
Character Summary and Management Strategy  
Supplementary Planning Document – for adoption 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

9, 10, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

n/a 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director Environment 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Tom Nancollas, Environment Department 

 
Summary 

 
A draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the Barbican and Golden Lane 
Conservation Area was issued for public consultation during May, June and July 
2021. In response to comments received, several amendments are proposed to the 
SPD, as set out in appendices B and C to this report.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of the Barbican Committees are asked to: 

 

• Agree the amendments to the Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area 
SPD as set out in appendices B and C 

• Recommend that the amended Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation 
Area SPD (appendix D) be formally adopted by Planning and Transportation 
Committee.  

 
Members of the Planning and Transportation Committee are asked to: 

 

• Agree the amendments to the Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area 
SPD as set out in appendices B and C. 

• Resolve to adopt the amended Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation 
Area SPD (appendix D).  
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The draft SPD sets out policies and guidance for the management of the 

Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area. 
 

2. Section 71 (1) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 requires the local planning authority to "formulate and publish proposals for 
the preservation and enhancement of any parts of their area which are 
Conservation Areas. 
 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework 2021 (NPPF) requires local planning 
authorities to set out “a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of 
the historic environment’ (para 190). 
 

4. The London Plan, adopted March 2021, states that boroughs “should, in 
consultation 
[...]
e SPD with edits shown in ‘track changes’ in appendix C to this 
report.  

 
15. Additionally, minor corrections and clarifications were made throughout the draft 

SPD for editorial reasons.  
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 

16. The Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area SPD supports the strategic 
aims of the Departmental Business Plan relating to the sustainable design of 
streets and spaces and the protection and enhancement of the City’s historic 

Page 25



built environment. These aims are met by promoting the protection and 
enhancement of the Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area. 
 

17. Equality Impact Assessments have been carried out for the draft SPD and no 
equality issues were identified (appendix E). 

 
18. Sustainability Appraisal Screening Reports have been carried out for the draft 

SPD which have concluded a full Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic 
Environmental Assessment is not required. This has been confirmed by statutory 
consultees (appendix F). 

 
Implications 

 
19. There are no financial, risk, legal, property or HR implications arising from the 

proposed SPD consultation and adoption process.  
 

Conclusion 
 

20. Subject to the proposed amendments in appendices B and C, it is recommended 
that the amended SPD (appendix D) is adopted by resolution in accordance with 
statutory requirements. Under its terms of reference your committee is 
authorised to adopt SPDs without reference to Common Council. 
 

21. After adoption, the SPD and an Adoption Statement will be made available in 
accordance with statutory requirements.  

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix A: Consultation Statement 

• Appendix B: Schedule of Proposed Changes 

• Appendix C: Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area SPD (track 
changes) 

• Appendix D: Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area SPD (clean copy 
for adoption) 

• Appendix E: EQIA Statement 

• Appendix F: SEA Screening Statement 

• Appendix G: Additional Consultation Responses 
 

Report author 
 
Tom Nancollas 
Senior Planning Officer 
T: 020 7332 3692 
E: tom.nancollas@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 26

mailto:tom.nancollas@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

City of London 

Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area SPD 

Consultation Statement 

January 2022  

  

Page 27



 

 

The Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area and Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) was published in draft for public consultation during an 11- week period from 12 May 

until 30 July 2021. Prior to the public consultation the draft was prepared by officers in the 

Department of the Built Environment in consultation with colleagues in that and other 

departments within the City Corporation and the text was approved by the Planning and 

Transportation Committee.  

 

Regulation 12 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 

require the City Corporation to prepare a consultation statement setting out the persons 

consulted when preparing a supplementary planning document, a summary of the main 

issues raised by those persons and how these have been addressed in the SPD. 

 

The consultation was carried out in line with the City Corporation’s Statement of Community 

Involvement 2016.  

 

The following measures were taken to consult the public on the SPD during the consultation 

period: 

Website 

The draft SPD and supporting documents were made available on the City Corporation’s 

website.  Information and a link were provided on the home page of the City’s website and 

on the landing page of the Planning section of the website to ensure maximum exposure.  

Inspection copies 

A copy of the draft SPD and supporting documents was made available at the Barbican 

Library.  

Notifications 

Emails containing information about the draft SPD and inviting comments were sent to 

relevant specific and general consultation bodies. The City Corporation maintains a 

database of all those who have expressed an interest in
[...]
overnment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 10c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 225

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	5 Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area Character Summary and Management Strategy Supplementary Planning Document - for adoption
	Appendix A - B&GL Consultation Statement
	Appendix B - Schedule of Proposed Changes
	Appendix C - Barbican and Golden Lane CA SPD (track changes)
	Appendix D - Barbican and Golden Lane CA SPD (clean copy)
	Appendix E - EQIA - Barbican Golden Lane test of relevance
	Appendix F - SEA Screening Barbican and Golden Lane CA SPD
	Appendix G - additional consultation responses I
	Appendix G - additional consultation responses II

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10a Barbican renewal update
	10b Barbican Creative Vision Update
	10c BARBICAN CHANGE PROGRAMME: EDI ACTION PLAN
	Appendix 1 - Action Plan (Non Public paper)

	11 Business Plan Performance Indicator Dashboard
	P8 202122 Finance dashboard v2




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at INFORMAL HYBRID 
PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) - https://youtu.be/XJmF4MMKG5Q 

on Wednesday, 19 January 2022 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Tobi Adebekun (External Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Munsur Ali 
Russ Carr (External Member) 
Zulum Elumogo (External Member) 
Anne Fairweather 
Farmida Bi (External Member) 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Gerard Grech (External Member) 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Wendy Mead 
Graham Packham 
Mark Page (External Member) 
Jens Riegelsberger (External Member) 
Jane Roscoe (External Member) 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
Jenny Waldman (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Nick Adams - Barbican Centre 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music and Drama and 
Barbican Centre 

Will Gompertz - Barbican Centre 

Leanne Murphy - City of London Corporation 

Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Vivienne Littlechild. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes and non-public summary of the Barbican 
Centre Board meeting held on 17 November 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Directors. 



 
RESOLVED, that – the Management’s approach to the future activities of the 
Centre be endorsed. 
 

5. BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
SUMMARY AND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - FOR ADOPTION  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Environment. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  
 
Agree the amendments to the Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation Area 
SPD as set out in appendices B and C of the report; 
 
Recommend that the amended Barbican and Golden Lane Conservation area 
SPD (appendix D) be formally adopted by the Planning and Transportation 
Committee. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair reported to Members that this was Leanne Murphy’s final meeting as 
Clerk to the Barbican Centre Board and at the City of London Corporation. He 
praised Leanne for the incredibly important role that she had played in Board 
meetings and behind the scenes, and said that her legacy would last for some 
time. He expressed his and the Board’s gratitude for all of her work. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
  
  

 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting held on 17 December 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. BARBICAN TRANSFORMATION  
 
a. Barbican renewal update  
 
Members received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Director.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 



b. Barbican Creative Vision Update  
 
Members received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Director and Director 
of Arts and Learning. 
 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted and its proposals endorsed. 
c. BARBICAN CHANGE PROGRAMME: EDI ACTION PLAN  
 
Members received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Directors. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members endorse the way forward proposed in the report. 

11. BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DASHBOARD  
Members received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Director. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting held on 17 November 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

15. TOM AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW: BARBICAN CENTRE  
Members received a report of the Joint Interim Managing Directors. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.27 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008 
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


